Net increase in plant and equipment and intangibles   65,771   780,586   1,290,369   11,990   2,148,716

Total increase in current liabilities   —   (131,263)   —   —   (131,263)

Net increase in non-current liabilities  $ —   $ (650,114)  $ (1,362,674)  $ —   $ (2,012,788)

The restatement recorded by the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was as follows:

Plant and
equipment and

intangibles
adjustments

Foreign currency
adjustments Other adjustments Total Restated

General and administrative expenses  $ —   $ 55,764  $ 331  $ 56,095
Depreciation and amortization   235,296   —   —   235,296

Net increase in accumulated deficit  $ 235,296  $ 55,764  $ 331  $ 291,391

18

NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Restatement of prior period results (continued)

The reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Prior year

adjustment
Lease

adjustments

Acquisition
of Virtual

Generation
Other

Adjustments As Restated
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,228,797  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 5,228,797
Accounts receivable   116,398   —   —   —   —   116,398
Gaming accounts receivable   654,016   —   —   —   —   654,016
Prepaid expenses   140,107   —   —   —   —   140,107
Related party receivable   851   —   —   —   —   851
Other current assets   145,348   —   —   —   —   145,348

Total Current Assets   6,285,517   —   —   —   —   6,285,517

Non-Current Assets

Restricted cash   1,439,782   —   —   —   —   1,439,782
Property, plant and equipment   347,824   121,248   43,961   —   6,180   519,213
Right-of-use assets   —   —   736,625   —   —   736,625
Intangible assets   16,353,775   (55,477)   —   (111,239)   10,903   16,197,962
Goodwill   267,076   —   —   1,401,608   (5,093)   1,663,591
Investment in non-consolidated entities   250,000   —   —   —   —   250,000

Total Non-Current Assets   10,658,457   65,771   780,586   1,290,369   11,990   20,807,173
Total Assets  $ 24,943,974  $ 65,771  $ 780,586  $ 1,290,369  $ 11,990  $ 27,092,690

Current Liabilities

Line of credit - bank  $ 1,000,000  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 1,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,982,319   —   33,620   —   (420,942)   3,594,997
Gaming accounts balances   2,217,089   —   —   —   —   2,217,089
Taxes payable   995,004   —   —   —   —   995,004
Advances from stockholders   48,508   —   —   —   —   48,508
Convertible Debt, net of discount of $2,578,995 and $4,587,228,
respectively   6,083,982   —   —   —   —   6,083,982
Notes payable, net of discount of $132,970   1,421,045   —   —   —   —   1,421,045
Notes payable – related party, net of discount of $88,647   1,405,804   —   —   —   —   1,405,804
Bank loan payable – current portion   122,829   —   —   —   —   122,829
Operating lease liability   —   —   91,449   —   91,449
Financial lease liability   —   —   6,194   —   6,194

Total Current Liabilities   17,276,580   —   131,263   —   —   16,986,901

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability   —   —   1,362,674   —   1,362,674
Notes payable, net of discount of $54,216   498,874   498,874
Notes payable – related party, net of discount of $36,144   332,582   332,582
Bank loan payable   161,504   —   —   —   —   161,504
Operating lease liability   —   611,718   —   —   611,718
Financial lease liability   —   38,396   —   —   38,396
Other long-term liabilities   193,021   —   —   —   420,942   613,963

Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,185,981   —   650,114   1,362,674   —   3,619,711
Total Liabilities   18,462,561   —   781,377   1,362,674   —   20,606,612

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized, none
issued  —   —   —   —   —   —
Common Stock, $0.0001 par value, 80,000,000 shares authorized;
9,795,396 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2019*   7,935   —   —   —   (6,943)   992
Additional paid-in capital*   25,455,983   —   —   —   6,943   25,462,926
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1,170,151)   1,023,907   (617)   —   28,223   (118,638)
Accumulated deficit   (17,812,354)   (958,136)   (174)   (72,305)   (16,233)   (18,859,202)
Total Stockholders' Equity   6,481,413   65,771   (791)   (72,305)   11,990   6,486,078
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 24,943,974  $ 65,771  $ 780,586  $ 1,290,369  $ 11,990  $ 27,092,690

* Adjusted for a 1 for 8 reverse stock split effective December 12, 2019.
19

NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Restatement of prior period results (continued)

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Lease

adjustments
Acquisition of

Virtual Generation Other Adjustments As Restated

Revenue  $ 9,105,353  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 9,105,353

Costs and Expenses
Selling expenses   7,038,797   —   —   (770,025)   6,268,772
General and administrative expenses   2,487,299   (214)   66,744   806,553   3,360,284
Total Costs and Expenses   9,526,096   (214)   66,744   36,430   9,629,056

Loss from Operations   (420,743)   214   (66,744)   (36,430)   (523,703)

Other (Expenses) Income
Other income   7,725   —   —   —   7,725
Interest expense, net of interest income   (1,016,866)   (377)   —   —   (1,017,243)
Loss on conversion of debt   (35,943)   —   —   —   (35,943)
Total Other (Expenses) Income   (1,045,084)   (377)   —   —   (1,045,461)

Loss Before Income Taxes   (1,465,827)   (163)   (66,744)   (36,430)   (1,569,164)

Income tax provision   (232,417)   —   23,361   —   (209,056)

Net Loss  $ (1,698,244)  $ (163)  $ (43,383)  $ (36,430)  $ (1,778,220)

Other Comprehensive Loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (32,633)   (55)   —   101,711   69,023

Comprehensive Loss  $ (1,730,877)  $ (218)  $ (43,383)  $ 65,281  $ (1,709,197)

Loss per common share – basic and diluted*  $ (0.18)   $ (0.17)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted*   9,870,357   9,870,357

20

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Lease

adjustments
Acquisition of

Virtual Generation Other Adjustments As Restated

Revenue  $ 18,371,648  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 18,371,648

Costs and Expenses
Selling expenses   14,446,503   —   —   (770,025)   13,676,478
General and administrative expenses   5,660,767   (525)   111,239   786,258   6,557,739
Total Costs and Expenses   20,107,270   (525)   111,239   16,233   20,234,217

Loss from Operations   (1,735,622)   525   (111,239)   (16,233)   (1,862,569)

Other (Expenses) Income
Other income   7,725   —   7,725
Interest expense, net of interest income   (2,520,656)   (699)   —   —   (2,521,355)
Loss on conversion of debt   (35,943)   —   —   —   (35,943)
   (25,000)   —   —   —   (25,000)
Total Other (Expenses) Income   (2,573,874)   (699)   —   —   (2,574,573)

Loss Before Income Taxes   (4,309,496)   (174)   (111,239)   (16,233)   (4,437,142)

Income tax provision   (493,964)   —   38,934   —   (455,030)

Net Loss  $ (4,803,460)  $ (174)  $ (72,305)  $ (16,233)  $ (4,892,172)

Other Comprehensive Loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (88,813)   (617)   —   28,223   (61,207)

Comprehensive Loss  $ (4,892,273)  $ (791)  $ (72,305)  $ 11,990  $ (4,953,379)

Loss per common share – basic and diluted*  $ (0.50)   $ (0.50)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted*   9,764,450   9,870,357

* Adjusted for a 1 for 8 reverse stock split effective December 12, 2019.

21

NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Restatement of prior period results (continued)

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported

Depreciation and
amortization
adjustments

Foreign Exchange
adjustments Other Adjustments As Restated

Revenue  $ 8,822,659  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 8,822,659

Costs and Expenses
Selling expenses   5,826,243   —   —   —   5,826,243
General and administrative expenses   2,056,275   117,648   27,882   —   2,201,805
Total Costs and Expenses   7,882,518   117,648   27,882   —   8,028,048

Income from Operations   940,141   (117,648   (27,882)   —   794,611

Other (Expenses) Income
Interest expense, net of interest income   (1,050,270)   —   —   —   (1,050,270)
Imputed interest on related party advances   753   —   —   —   753
Loss on debt modification   (212,270)   —   —   —   (212,270)
Loss on marketable securities   (155,000)   —   —   —   (155,000)
Total Other (Expenses) Income   (1,416,787)   —   —   —   (1,416,787)

Loss Before Income Taxes   (476,646)   (117,648)   (27,882)   —   (622,176)

Income tax provision   (512,406)   —   —   —   (512,406)

Net Loss  $ (989,052)  $ (117,648)  $ (27,882)  $ —   $ (1,134,582)

Other Comprehensive Loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (98,355)   —   —   —   (98,355)

Comprehensive Loss  $ (1,087,407)  $ (117,648)  $ (27,882)  $ —   $ (1,232,937)

Loss per common share – basic and diluted*  $ (0.12)   $ (0.13)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted*   9,344,282   9,344,282

22

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported

Depreciation and
amortization
adjustments

Foreign Exchange
adjustments Other Adjustments As Restated

Revenue  $ 17,416,526  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 17,416,526

Costs and Expenses
Selling expenses   11,903,600   —   —   —   11,903,600
General and administrative expenses   4,115,728   235,296   55,764   331   4,407,119
Total Costs and Expenses   16,019,328   235,296   55,764   331   16,310,719

Income from Operations   1,397,198   (235,296)   (55,764)   (331)   1,105,807

Interest expense, net of interest income   (1,262,509)   —   —   —   (1,262,509)
Imputed interest on related party advances   (761)   —   —   —   (761)
Gain on litigation settlement   516,120   —   —   —   516,120
Loss on debt modification   (212,270)   (212,270)
Loss on marketable securities   (155,000)   (155,000)
Total Other Expenses (Income)   (1,114,420)   —   —   —   (1,114,420)

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   282,778   (235,296)   (55,764)   (331)   (8,613)

Income tax provision   (757,442)   —   —   —   (757,442)

Net Loss  $ (474,664)  $ (235,296)  $ (55,764)  $ (331)  $ (766,055)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (162,873)   267,556   55,764   331   160,778

Comprehensive Loss  $ (637,537)  $ 32,260  $ —   $ —   $ (605,277)

Loss per common share – basic and diluted*  $ (0.05)   $ (0.08)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic
and diluted*   9,308,511   9,308,511

* Adjusted for a 1 for 8 reverse stock split effective December 12, 2019.
23

NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Restatement of prior period results (continued)

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the ix months ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Lease

adjustments

Acquisition of
Virtual

Generation

Other
Adjustments and

reclassifications As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net loss  $ (4,803,460)  $ (174)  $ (72,305)  $ (16,233)  $ (4,892,172)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash generated by
operating activities
Depreciation and amortization   291,332   5,623   111,239   37,796   445,990
Amortization of deferred costs   2,096,080   —   —   —   2,096,080
Non-cash interest   409,114   —   —   —   409,114
Loss on debt conversions   35,943   —   35,943
Unrealized loss on trading securities   25,000   —   —   —   25,000
Deferred taxation movements   —   —   (38,934)   —   (38,934)
Foreign translation loss   173,400   —   (173,400)   —
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Prepaid expenses   (7,732)   —   —   —   (7,732)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (26,789)   —   —   (417,954)   (444,743)
Accounts receivable   (57,679)   —   —   —   (57,679)
Gaming accounts receivable   357,886   —   —   —   357,886
Gaming accounts liabilities   727,433   —   —   440,021   1,167,454
Taxes payable   (53,941)   —   —   —   (53,941)
Other current assets   (57,163)   —   —   —   (57,163)
Long term liability   30,995   —   —   (21,699)   9,296
Net Cash used in operating Activities   (859,581)   5,449   —   (151,469)   (1,005,601)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment, and intangible
assets   (59,253)   —   4,954   16   (54,283)
Decrease in restricted cash   100,140   —   —   (100,140)   —
Acquisition of Virtual Generation, net of cash of $47,268   46,668   —   (262,818)   —   (216,150)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   87,555   —   (257,864)   (100,124)   (270,433)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from bank credit line, net   250,000   —   —   —   250,000
Repayment of bank loan   (59,007)   —   —   —   (59,007)
Repayment of deferred purchase consideration – non-related
parties   (331,913)   —   158,051   —   (173,862)
Repayment of deferred purchase consideration – related parties   (213,353)   105,367   (107,986)
Movement in financial leases   —   (5,449)   —   —   (5,449)
Advance to related party   (11,992)   —   —   —   (11,992)
Repayment of loans advanced to stockholders   6,605   —   —   —   6,605
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities   (359,660)   (5,449)   263,418   —   (101,691)

Effect of change in exchange rate   70,580   —   (5,554)   130,838   195,864

Net decrease in cash   (1,061,106)   —   —   (120,755)   (1,181,861)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  – beginning of the
period   6,289,903   —   —   1,560,539   7,850,442
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash – end of the
period  $ 5,228,797  $ —   $ —   $ 1,439,784  $ 6,668,581

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
within the balance sheet to the statement of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,228,797  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 5,228,797
Restricted cash   —   1,439,784   1,439,784
  $ 5,228,797   $ 1,439,784  $ 6,668,581

24

 NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Restatement of prior period results (continued)

The reconciliation of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported

Depreciation
and

amortization
adjustments

Foreign
Exchange

adjustments

Other
Adjustments and

reclassifications As Restated
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Loss  $ (474,664)  $ (235,296)  $ (55,764)  $ (331)  $ (766,055)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities
Depreciation and amortization   226,436   104,396   —   —   330,832
Amortization of deferred costs   1,012,225   —   —   —   1,012,225
Non-cash interest   58,188   —   —   —   58,188
Loss on debt modification   212,270   212,270
Imputed interest on advances from stockholders   1,514   —   —   —   1,514
Unrealized loss on trading securities   155,000   —   —   —   155,000
Recovery of assets   (516,120)   —   —   —   (516,120)
Bad debt expense   6,354   —   —   —   6,354
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Prepaid expenses   5,225   —   —   —   5,225
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  756,656   —   —   331   756,987
Accounts receivable   98,833   —   —   —   98,833
Gaming accounts receivable   31,409   —   —   —   31,409
Gaming accounts liabilities   (583,899)   —   —   —   (583,899)
Taxes payable   439,731   —   —   —   439,731
Other current assets   (270,259)   —   —   —   (270,259)
Long term liability   78,346   —   —   —   78,346
Net Cash Provided by operating Activities   1,237,245   (130,900)   (55,764)   —   1,050,581

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment, and intangible
assets

  (4,442,508)   (135,378)   —   —   (4,577,886)

Decrease in restricted cash   15,657   —   —   (15,657)   —
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (4,426,851)   (135,378)   —   (15,657)   (4,577,886)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Repayment of bank credit line, net   (177,060)   —   —   —   (177,060)
Repayment of bank loan   (71,143)   —   —   —   (71,143)
Proceeds from debentures and convertible notes, net of
repayment   6,883,905   —   —   —   6,883,905
Loan to related party   (215,745)   (215,745)
Purchase of treasury stock   (2,261,307)   (2,261,307)
Repayment to stockholders, net of advances   (485,036)   —   —   —   (485,036)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities  3,673,614   —   —   —   3,673,614

Effect of change in exchange rate   (168,600)   266,278   55,764   —   153,442

Net increase in cash   315,408   —   —   (15,657)   299,751
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash – beginning of the
period   6,469,858   —   —   587,905   7,057,763
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash – end of the
period  $ 6,785,266  $ —   $ —   $ 572,248  $ 7,357,514

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash
within the balance sheet to the statement of cash flows

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,785,266  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 6,785,266
Restricted cash   —   —   —   572,248   572,248
  $ 6,785,266  $ —   $ —   $ 572,248  $ 7,357,514

25

NEWGIOCO GROUP, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Reclassification of prior period results

The company adopted ASU 2017-11(“ASU 2017-11”) – Accounting for certain convertible debentures and warrants with down round features, in the prior year.

When determining whether certain financial instruments should be classified as liabilities or equity instruments, a down round feature no longer precludes equity classification
when assessing whether the instrument is indexed to an entity’s own stock.

The Company determined that ASU 2017-11 is applicable to the Company and the down round feature of the convertible debentures and warrants issued during the period